The case of the respondents, in brief, is as follows:
a) The contention of the petitioner raised in para 9 that the petitioner is successful

in providing the IHFMS services in MGM Hospital Warangal is not true as during the
petitioner’s contract period a penal punishment of Rs.3,48,327/- (Rupees three lakhs
forty eight thousand three hundred and twenty seven only) was also imposed on the
petitioner for not providing satisfactory services in the month of March, 2022 with
deduction in the invoice of the service bill.

b)  Every month satisfactory performance certificate was issued to the petitioner,
but  every  month there  was no 100% satisfactory  performance obtained by the

[...]

In reply to point 9, it  is respectfully submitted that the contention of the
petitioner raised in para 9 that he is successful in providing the IHFMS services in
MGM Hospital Warangal is not true as during his contract period a penal punishment
of Rs.3,48,327/- (Rupees three lakhs forty eight thousand three hundred and twenty
seven only) was also imposed on the petitioner for not providing satisfactory services
in the month of March, 2022 with deduction in the invoice of the service bill.

12. In reply to para 17, it is respectfully submitted that the petitioner was given
ample  time  under  principles  of  natural  justice.